

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE "Information Society and Sustainable Development" ISSD 2024, XIth Edition Varna, Bulgaria June, 20-21, 2024

CALL FOR PAPERS

It is a pleasure to announce you that we will organize the Xth edition of the International Conference "Information Society and Sustainable Development" – ISSD 2024 in Varna, Bulgaria, on 20-21 June 2024.

AIMS

The main goal of the **International Conference** "Information Society and Sustainable **Development" – ISSD 2024** is to provide an opportunity for academics and professionals from a variety of fields to meet and exchange ideas and expertise, to provide a venue where business stakeholders, researchers and experts worldwide can share new ideas and to create a dialogue related sustainable development, to establish research or business relations, and to find national and international partners for future collaboration.

PARTNERS:

- The Association of Romanian Economics Faculties (AFER), Romania;
- Romanian American University, Bucharest, Romania;
- Center for Resources and Research in Tourism CERC Tourism, University "Ștefan cel Mare" of Suceava, Romania;
- Research Center in Innovative and Regional Tourism, University of Craiova, Romania;



- European School of Sustainability Science and Research (ESSSR);
- Research and Transfer Centre "Sustainable Development and Climate Change Management", Hamburg University of Applied Sciences, RCE Hamburg and Region, Germany;
- Economic Development and Social Sustainability Research Group (EDaSS), University of A Coruña, Spain;
- Institute of Economy and Finance, University of Szczecin, Poland;
- Research Institute of University of Economics Varna, Bulgaria;
- Wyższe Szkoły Bankowe University in Wroclaw, Poland;
- Institute of Economic Research, University of Warmia and Mazury, Olsztyn, Poland;
- "Sustainable Development of Human Resources" Research Centre, Academy of Economic Studies of Moldova, Republic of Moldova;
- Academic Division of Administrative Economic Sciences, Universidad Juarez Autonoma de Tabasco, Mexico;
- University of Malta, Malta;
- International Hellenic University, Thessaloniki, Greece.

DEADLINES

Registration and submission of conference papers (short papers)	13.05.2024
Confirmation of acceptance of conference papers (short papers)	19.05.2024
Registration form	31.05.2024
Payment of registration fee	31.05.2024

REGISTRATION FEE

The registration fee is 60 Euro – one paper and 75 Euro – two papers (or the equivalent amount in LEI at an exchange rate established by National Bank of Romania for day of the payment). It covers the programme of the conference, publication in the conference volume (*Proceedings*) and in *Annals of the "Constantin Brancusi" University of Targu-Jiu, Economy Series.*

Registration fee will be anticipated payed, after the confirmation of the paper acceptance by the Scientific Committee, and no later than May 31, 2024.

The fee above is to be paid as follows:

- in LEI: into the account of "Constantin Brâncuşi" University of Târgu-Jiu, IBAN: RO56TREZ33620F330500XXXX, Fiscal Code: 45.97.441, Târgu-Jiu Treasury;
- in EURO: into the account of "Constantin Brâncuşi" University of Târgu-Jiu, IBAN: R047RNCB0149042108440003, BCR Târgu Jiu, Fiscal Code: 45.97.441, SWIFT code: RNCB R0 BU.

Important: Please write on payment order: ISSD 2024 - full name of participant.



REGISTRATION AND CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION

Registrations are now open and will remain so until the May 31, 2024. The decision as to which papers will be accepted for presentation will be taken by the Members of the Scientific Committee, following the consultation with the Organising Committee. Participants will cover their own travel, accommodation and incidental costs (e.g. visa fees) related to their trip to Varna, Bulgaria. **This is a self-funded event and the organisers are unable to cover any travel or accommodation costs**.

HOW TO REGISTER

You can register by completing the **Registration form** proposed in a Word format.

Papers are invited for oral and poster presentations on the following conference topics:

TOPICS

Session 1: Circular Economy and Sustainable Development Session 2: Tourism, Management and Marketing for Sustainable Development Session 3: Finance and Accounting for Sustainable Development Session 4: Migration, Inequality, Globalization and Sustainable Development Session 5: Economic Statistics, Cybernetics and Informatics for Sustainable Development Session 6: Agribusiness and sustainable rural development Session 7: Sustainability in Sciences

HOW TO SUBMIT A CONFERENCE PAPER (SHORT PAPER) AND DETAILS ABOUT THE PUBLICATION

A conference paper (short paper) in English language should be written up to 3000 words. Papers will be reviewed by the Scientific Committee of the conference.

All accepted conference papers (short paper) will be published in the Proceedings of the conference, with ISBN number, only if the conference fee is paid in time. This volume will include short version of your papers. The full contact details of the author(s) need to be provided. Abstract (max. 150 words) should be written in the third person and not in the first or second one (e.g. I, me, or my paper). Short papers should explain the purpose of the paper, the approach taken, the methods of analysis (in empirical papers), main findings, the principal results and major conclusions. This file should be submitted as a .doc file. The template you will find on the conference site http://issd.rau.ro/

We strongly encourage all participants to prepare their papers in the template. The papers that do not meet the conference formatting criteria will not be included in the Proceedings of the conference.

The deadline for sending the conference papers (short papers) is May 13th, 2024. They will be send by e-mail only to the secretariat of the conference: <u>issd2020.ucb@gmail.com</u>



All long papers will be reviewed for the publication in journals following their normal review criteria. The acceptance of a paper for the conference is not a guarantee of publication in the journals.

After the conference, all long articles will be considered for publication in one of the following reviewed academic journals indexed in international databases:

- Technological and Economic Development of Economy journal indexed in Web of Science
 http://www.tandfonline.com/action/journalInformation?show=aimsScope&journalCode=tted21
- Energies, SI: Breakthroughs in Sustainable Energy and Economic Development journal indexed in Web of Science https://www.mdpi.com/journal/energies/special issues/EAPJ3A123U
- Annals of the "Constantin Brancusi" University of Targu-Jiu, Economy Series
 http://www.utgjiu.ro/revista/?s=ec
- International Journal of Strategic Property Management journal indexed in Web of Science
- http://www.tandfonline.com/action/journalInformation?show=aimsScope&journalCode=tspm20
- Central European Review of Economics and Management (former WSB University in Wroclaw Research Journal) http://ojs.wsb.wroclaw.pl/index.php/WSBRJ/index
- The USV Annals of Economics and Public Administration
 http://www.seap.usv.ro/annals/ojs/index.php/annals

We will adopt a 'hybrid' approach, with both physical and virtual attendees. The authors who will present the papers will receive a certificate of participation.

CONTACT PERSONS:

Prof. Diana-Mihaela Țîrcă, Chair of the conference "Constantin Brancusi" University of Targu-Jiu, Faculty of Economics, Romania E-mail: <u>diana-mihaela.tirca@e-ucb.ro</u> Tel: +40 253 211062, Fax: +40 253 214 462, Mobile: +40771268441

Assoc. Prof. Claudia Mungiu Pupăzan, Secretary of the conference "Constantin Brancusi" University of Targu-Jiu, Faculty of Economics, Romania E-mail: <u>issd2020.ucb@gmail.com</u>